

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK104

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1000x400mm - with sliding door - 650mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1000x400mm with Sliding Door (WSK104)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium WSK104. This high-quality wall cabinet is designed for efficient storage in commercial and residential kitchens. Made from durable stainless steel, it provides a hygienic and easy-to-clean surface suitable for various kitchen environments.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the cabinet is securely mounted to avoid falling. Use appropriate tools and hardware for installation.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the weight limit specified by the manufacturer to prevent damage and ensure safety.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect the cabinet for any signs of wear or damage. Address any issues immediately to maintain safety standards.
- Handling: Use caution when handling sharp objects within the cabinet. Proper personal protective equipment (PPE) should be worn if necessary.
- Hygiene: Ensure that the cabinet is kept clean and food-safe. Follow cleaning guidelines to prevent contamination.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK104
- Dimensions: 1000mm (Width) x 400mm (Depth) x 650mm (Height)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Wall-mounted
- Door Type: Sliding Door
- Finish: Satin finish
- Weight: 30kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Select Location: Choose a suitable wall space that allows for easy access and installation.
2. Tools Required: Drill, level, screwdriver, measuring tape, wall anchors, and mounting brackets (included).
3. Mark Mounting Points: Use the measuring tape to locate the desired height and mark the positions for the wall brackets.
4. Drill Holes: Drill holes into the wall at the marked points, ensuring the holes are level.
5. Install Wall Anchors: Insert wall anchors into the drilled holes for secure mounting.
6. Attach Brackets: Affix the mounting brackets to the wall using screws and ensure they are tightly secured.
7. Mount Cabinet: Lift the cabinet and carefully hang it onto the brackets. Use the level to check alignment.
8. Secure Cabinet: Ensure all screws and fittings are tightened, and the cabinet is stable.

5. Operation

- Ensure the cabinet is empty before opening the sliding doors.
- Slide the doors smoothly to avoid jamming.
- Organize items within the cabinet to allow for easy access and efficient use of space.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the exterior and interior surfaces with a damp cloth to remove dust and food particles.
- Deep Cleaning: Periodically use a mild detergent and warm water for thorough cleaning. Rinse with clean water and dry with a soft cloth.
- Rust Prevention: Avoid letting water sit on the surface to prevent rust. If rust appears, use a stainless steel cleaner and a soft cloth.

7. Troubleshooting

- Door Sticking: Ensure there are no obstructions in the sliding path. Clean the track if necessary.
- Cabinet Wobbling: Recheck the mounting brackets and ensure all screws are securely tightened.
- Dents or Scratches: Use a stainless steel repair kit to fix minor damages.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the cabinet responsibly. Stainless steel is recyclable. Contact local recycling centers for proper disposal instructions.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für den Premium Edelstahlwandschrank 1000x400mm mit Schiebetür (650mm hoch) - WSK104

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Premium Edelstahlwandschranks WSK104. Dieser Schrank wurde für die professionelle Gastronomie entwickelt und bietet perfekten Stauraum für Küchenutensilien und -geräte. Er wurde aus hochwertigem Edelstahl gefertigt, um Langlebigkeit und Hygiene zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. Halten Sie den Schrank stets sauber und trocken, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.
- Benutzerhinweise: Dieses Produkt darf nicht von Kindern oder unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden, sofern sie nicht beaufsichtigt werden.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank korrekt montiert ist, um ein Umkippen oder Herunterfallen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Premium Edelstahlwandschrank WSK104
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1000mm x 400mm x 650mm (B x T x H)
- Max. Tragfähigkeit: 100 kg
- Türen: Schiebetüren für einfachen Zugriff
- Montage: Wandmontage

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
2. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen stabilen Wandbereich mit einfachem Zugang aus.
3. Befestigungen anbringen: Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben und Dübel, um die Halterungen an der Wand anzubringen.
4. Schrank montieren: Hängen Sie den Schrank vorsichtig an die Halterungen. Achten Sie auf eine sichere und waagerechte Ausrichtung.
5. Überprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank fest sitzt und keine Bewegung aufweist, bevor Sie ihn benutzen.

5. Betrieb

- Zugriff: Öffnen Sie die Schiebetüren sanft, um auf den Schrankinhalt zugreifen zu können.
- Beladung: Verteilen Sie das Gewicht gleichmäßig auf den Regalen, um Stabilität sicherzustellen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und einen weichen Lappen, um die Oberfläche zu reinigen.
- Vermeidung von Kratzern: Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Materialien.
- Wartungshinweise: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und die Stabilität des Schranks.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Der Schrank wackelt.
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Problem: Schiebetüren klemmen.
- Lösung: Reinigen Sie die Schienen und prüfen Sie auf Verunreinigungen.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott und Metallabfälle. Achten Sie darauf, sämtliche Teile ordnungsgemäß oder über geeignete Entsorgungsstellen zu entsorgen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: RVS Wandkast Premium 1000x400mm met Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog (WSK104)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de RVS Wandkast Premium. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt een duurzame en praktische opbergoplossing. De wandkast is voorgeassembleerd en gemaakt van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal voor langdurige prestaties.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een stabiele muur wordt bevestigd om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het beoogde doel, namelijk het opslaan van keukengerei en -materiaal.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en scharnieren op slijtage of schade.
- Gebruik geen agressieve chemische schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbeladen wordt om structurele schade te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1000x400mm (LxD), Hoogte: 650mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deur: Schuifdeur
- Bevestigingsmateriaal: Inclusief

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en in goede staat.
2. Kies een geschikte muur voor installatie, weg van brandbare materialen.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om een horizontale lijn te tekenen op de muur op de gewenste hoogte.
4. Bevestig de wandkast met de meegeleverde schroeven en pluggen in de muur. Zorg ervoor dat de kast stevig en waterpas hangt.
5. Controleer of de schuifdeur soepel opent en sluit.

5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze voorzichtig naar links of rechts te duwen.
- Plaats artikelen in de kast zonder de maximale belasting te overschrijden. Gebruik de kast om uw keukenruimte georganiseerd en toegankelijk te houden.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de wandkast regelmatig met een vochtige doek en milde zeepoplossing.
- Droog de kast na reiniging om waterlekken te voorkomen.
- Vermijd schuurmiddelen en chemicaliën die krassen of stofdeeltjes kunnen achterlaten.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven en bevestigingen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- De schuifdeur opent of sluit niet goed: Controleer of de deur goed is uitgelijnd en of er geen obstructies zijn.
- De kast is instabiel: Controleer of de bevestigingsmaterialen goed zijn geïnstalleerd en indien nodig de wandkast opnieuw bevestigen.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van dit product dient u zich te houden aan de lokale regelgeving omtrent de afvoer van metalen en andere materialen. Neem contact op met uw lokale recyclecentrum voor geschikte afvoerprocedures.

9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of hulp kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium WSK104

1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium WSK104. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar una solución de almacenamiento eficaz y durable en entornos de cocina profesional. Dimensiones: 1000 mm (ancho) x 400 mm (profundidad) x 650 mm (alto).

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este armario está diseñado exclusivamente para almacenamiento en entornos de cocina. No utilice para otros propósitos.
- **Superficie Caliente:** Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes de calor directas.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 60 kg.
- **Montaje Seguro:** Asegúrese de que el armario esté correctamente instalado y fijado a la pared antes de usarlo.
- **Manejo:** Tenga cuidado al mover el armario, ya que las superficies pueden ser resbaladizas.
- **Uso de Escaleras:** Si se necesita una escalera para la instalación, utilícela de forma segura.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Material:** Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- **Dimensiones:** 1000 mm (ancho) x 400 mm (profundidad) x 650 mm (alto)
- **Tipo de puerta:** Puerta corrediza
- **Acabado:** Pulido mate
- **Capacidad de carga:** 60 kg
- **Instalación:** Montaje en pared

4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, soporte de montaje.
- 1. Seleccione la ubicación adecuada en la pared, asegurándose de que sea horizontal y verticalmente nivelada.
- 2. Marque las ubicaciones de los orificios de los tornillos en la pared utilizando el armario como guía.
- 3. Perfore los agujeros en la pared y asegúrese de que sean del tamaño correcto para los tacos de montaje.
- 4. Inserte los tacos y atornille los soportes de montaje a la pared.
- 5. Levante el armario y colóquelo sobre los soportes.
- 6. Verifique que el armario esté nivelado.
- 7. Asegure el armario a los soportes utilizando tornillos adicionales si es necesario.

5. Operación

Para utilizar el armario, simplemente abra la puerta corrediza deslizando hacia un lado. Organice los elementos que desea almacenar en las estanterías interiores, asegurándose de no exceder la carga máxima.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Regular:** Limpie la superficie exterior con un paño suave y un detergente suave.
- **Evitando Rasguños:** No use estropajos abrasivos ni productos químicos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- **Inspección:** Revise periódicamente el estado de los tornillos y la estructura para garantizar la seguridad y estabilidad del armario.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- **Puertas que no se deslizan:** Compruebe si hay obstrucciones y asegúrese de que los rieles estén limpios.
- **Desnivel en el armario:** Verifique los soportes de montaje y ajuste según sea necesario.
- **Ruidos al abrir/cerrar:** Lubrique los rieles y compruebe de que no haya objetos bloqueando las puertas.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, el armario debe ser desechado de manera responsable. Consulte a su representante local de reciclaje para obtener información sobre el reciclaje de acero inoxidable.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1000x400mm avec Porte Coulissante 650mm de Hauteur (WSK104)

1. Informations Générales

Le Cabinet Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium WSK104 est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et hygiénique pour les cuisines professionnelles. Fabriqué en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, il garantit une résistance à la corrosion et une facilité de nettoyage.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Supposée: Ce produit est destiné à un usage commercial uniquement.
- Installation: Doit être installé par un personnel qualifié pour garantir la sécurité.
- Charge Maximum: Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale recommandée.
- Manipulation: Évitez de tirer ou de pousser le cabinet sans le sécuriser pour éviter tout basculement.
- Surfaces Tranchantes: Faites attention aux bords et aux coins lors de la manipulation.

3. Aperçu et Spécifications du Produit

- Dimensions: 1000 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 650 mm (H)
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte: Coulissante
- Construction: Résistante à la corrosion
- Usage: Commercial
- Poids: 30 kg
- Capacité de charge: 150 kg

4. Installation et Montage

1. Préparation:

- Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Assurez-vous d'avoir les outils nécessaires: perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle.

2. Choix de l'emplacement:

- Sélectionnez un mur solide et adapté pour supporter le poids du cabinet.

3. Marquage:

- Utilisez le niveau et marquez les emplacements de montage.

4. Fixation:

- Percez des trous pour les chevilles (selon le type de mur) et installez-les.
- Fixez le cabinet au mur en utilisant les vis fournies.

5. Contrôle:

- Vérifiez que le cabinet est bien de niveau et solide.

5. Fonctionnement

- Accès aux Côtés: Pour ouvrir, tirez simplement sur la porte coulissante.
- Rangement: Organisez les ustensiles et équipements en fonction de vos besoins.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Fréquence: Nettoyez régulièrement avec un détergent doux.
- Produits à éviter: N'utilisez pas d'agents abrasifs ou de nettoyeurs corrosifs.
- Inspection: Vérifiez les vis et points de fixation périodiquement pour assurer la stabilité.

7. Dépannage

- Porte ne coulissant pas:
 - Vérifiez si des obstructions bloquent le rail.
 - Inspectez le mécanisme de la porte et nettoyez-le si nécessaire.
- Instabilité:
 - Assurez-vous que le cabinet est correctement fixé au mur.
 - Revérifiez les vis et renforcez-les si besoin.

8. Élimination

- Recyclage: Le produit est en acier inoxydable, qui est recyclable. Consultez votre municipalité pour les options de recyclage.
- Déchets électroniques: Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des équipements de cuisine commerciaux.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous à :

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per l'armadietto da muro in acciaio inossidabile Premium (1000x400mm) con porta scorrevole e altezza di 650mm. Questo dispositivo è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio sicura e funzionale in ambienti commerciali e professionali, come ristoranti e cucine industriali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo come indicato nel manuale.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia fissato in modo sicuro alla parete per evitare il ribaltamento.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici abrasivi per la pulizia per prevenire danni alla superficie.
- Fare attenzione durante l'installazione per non danneggiare i cavi elettrici o idraulici presenti nella parete.
- In caso di emergenza o malfunzionamento, contattare il supporto clienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1000mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (H)
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di Porta: Scorrevole
- Uso: Destinato a utilizzi commerciali
- Carico massimo: Verificare la capacità di carico per un uso sicuro.

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari: trapano, cacciavite, livello e tasselli.
- Scegliere un luogo adeguato per l'installazione, lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
- Utilizzare un livello per segnare i punti di fissaggio sulla parete.
- Praticare i fori e inserire i tasselli.
- Fissare l'armadietto alla parete utilizzando le viti appropriate.
- Controllare che l'armadietto sia stabile e sicuro.

5. Operazione

- Aprire e chiudere la porta scorrevole con cura, assicurandosi che non ci siano ostacoli nel percorso.
- Organizzare gli oggetti all'interno in modo da garantire un accesso facile e sicuro.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno morbido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o oggetti affilati sulla superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i fissaggi per garantire che siano saldi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

Problema: La porta scorrevole non si muove facilmente.

Soluzione: Controllare che non ci siano ostacoli nel percorso della porta e che le guide siano pulite.

Problema: L'armadietto sembra instabile.

Soluzione: Controllare che l'armadietto sia fissato correttamente alla parete e che i fissaggi siano in buone condizioni.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di prodotti in acciaio inossidabile. Si consiglia di portare l'armadietto presso un centro di raccolta adeguato per garantire un corretto riciclaggio.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni e assistenza, contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania